Mingtea of the Mosting of the
Btate Higlshy Comtieglon of Virgina
Hald 1n
Laxington, Novembar 15, 1958

At 12115 P.M., Thuraday, Nowvember 15, the State Hlghway
Comlasion met in the Robert E. Lee Hotsl, Lexington, Virginla. FPresent -
MeasTn. J. -A. mm, E. P. Eﬂ.‘ﬂ. 8. B- mth." S. I.'I- m’_ W
E. Helson, S. W. Bswls, Tooker C. Watidna, Jr., and Wa, A. Wright.

Following lunch the sxecutive session uas salled to arder
by the Chatrmsn, -

Mowvad by Mr, Flythe, seconded by Mr. Rads, thut the sinutss
of the westing of October 4 be approved, Motlon cerried.

Moved by Nr. Rawls, seconded by Mr, Barrow, that the Oowsdsaicn '
approve the perxits issped from Ootober 4 to date, inolarive, as recorded
in the inditing [lviglon. Motdon cerried.

Moved by Mr. Rawla, maconded by Mr, Bsrrow, that the permite
cancelled by the Commiscloner from the October 4 mesting o date, inoluslvs,
as muchorised June B5, 1947, snd recordsd in the Auditing Dlvislon, be
approved, Motion oarriad,

Mewed by Mr, Ravls, seconded by Sepator Nelson, that the dnnual
Report for the yesr beglmdng July 1, 1965, md ending June 30, 1956,
having bem sigped by all Mambers it be forvarded o the Governor.
Motion onrried,

: Moved by M. Rawle, secondsd by Mr, Barrow, that the Comslsslon
confirm mrard of ocontesnt on bids recsdved Ootober 24 fer the conmtraootion
of Revenue Bond Projsot, Beutes 17, B2, ardl RSB, Int. Route 50-0.15 Mile
N. of ¥, Erd Jemes River Bridge (Jumss River Bridge Approach), ity of

¥, to tha low hidder, Peninsula Engineering Co,, Inc., Hampton, Va.,
the total bid of 580,451,110, o be finmmdied from the REevenna Bood
Resarve Maxintenanoe Funed; subject %o the approwval of the consuliting
anglnsers, HNotlon oarried.

il

Mowved by ¥Mr. Barrow, seconded by Mri Flyths, that the Commission
confirm awerd of gontract on bids recsdywl Ootober R4 for the conatyuntion
of Bevarme Bend Froject Contrect TLI, Route 200, 0,981 Mila ¥, of
Lancagber-Middlsgayx Cougty Live-1.742 Miles 5. of Lancawter-Middlasax
County line, Loncaster sod Middlesex Oountiasp, to the low bldder, W. H.
Beott, Tno., Fraoklin, Va,, at the Pd of %150,681.70 and that $3,258.00
be set sside for wark by Stats Foroes, madng 2 total of
$154,000.00 chargesbla to this projegt, to Do financed ynder the Revenus
ﬁﬁh subject to the agprowal af the ponsuiting sghneers. Motlon
e .



Moved by Mr, Flythe, seconded by Mr. Hay, that the Commfasion
confirm award of contract on bids repeived Dotober 24 for the consiraction
of Toll Flaza - Rappshannock Rlver Pridge at Grey'a Folnt, Roate 200,
Revenue Bond Aet, Contract IV, to the low bidder, Harwood Gonstructlon
Oo., Newport News, Va., at the total bid of 475,000,00, to be financed
urder the Revenoe Pond Aot; subject to the approval of #lesconsulting
anginsers, Motdlon ogrrled, '

Noved by Mr, May, asoonded by Mr. Watldwe, that the Commlssion
confirm award of contract on bide recelved October 24 for the construction
of Project 1369-17, Route 878, N. Int. Route 515-Shenandoah Gounty Line,
Page County, to tha low bldder, John A. Fall & Company, Rosnole, ¥a., at
the bid of '28,888,16 and that 1(F sdditional be set aslde to cover Lhe
cost of englnesring and sdditiongl work, making a total of approximately
$32,850,00 chargeshls tc this project, to be financed $C/50 with State
and Pederal Funds (Forest Mighway Ponde). Motion carrisd.

MNoved by Mr, Watkins, ssoondsd by Mr, Barrow, thai the Cosslsesien
gonfirm mward of sontract on bide recaived Cotobee 24 for the construstion
of Project 1505-22, Route §87, C.158 Mils N, Int. Route 220 (Rear Covington)
-0,922 Mils N, of Inb, Rogte 220 {N¥ear Clsarwater Park), Allagharny county,
to tha low bldder, MoDowall & Wood, Inc,, Salewm, Va., at the Wd of
$40,674,90 and that 1K additional be set aside to covear the cowt of

and additional work, maiding a total of approximataly $54,850.00
chergesble to this project, to be finenoed with 50/50° State snd Federal
Finds provided in the Natched Federal Ald Secopdary Furds to the County
for 1957.58 and subasquent ysara, Motlon carried,

Mpvad by Mr, Barrow, sscapdsd by Senetor Nelsom, that the Com-
nlasicn eonfirm award of contract on hids received October 24 for the -
conatroction of Projeet A393.05, Route 849, 1.081 Milea 5, Int. Routs 540
and Siyllns Drive - D245 Mls R, Int, Bouts 606, Warzen dounty, to tha
low bloder, Plopmsr Conetrwetion 0o., Inc,, Roanoke, Va., st the bid of
$56,154.00 snd thet 10K additional be set aside to cover the cost of
snglneering and additicnal work, making & total of spproximstely $107,850.00
chargeatila to this projedt, to ba financed 5O/50 with Stats and Pedarsl
Fonde; sdditional 375,266,000 required to be. in the Matohwd Pederal
AM4d fpcopdory Furda to the County for 1957 and subpegrent Jears,

Motion carTied,

Moved by Sanator Nelsen, asconded by Sevator wright, thet the
Commasion conflrm smmrd of contract ¢n dids recsived Cotober 24 for the
conatruction of Projwmt 1582-R5-R4, Route 865, 0,542 Mile 5, Int, Router
672 wnd 879-Int. Routes 672 and 678, Bociingham Oounty, %o the low bidder,
Moora Rrothers Co., Inc., Verchs, Ya., at the kid of $60,077,65 fopr
cotistrootion and 91,000,00 for Right of Way, a totel af iﬁl,ﬂﬁ.l!ﬁ; and
that 18 additional be set sxids to zover the gopt of enginearing and
additional work, makiug & total of approximitely 956,200,00 chergeabls 4o
this projest, t0 be finsnced with 328,861, State and $27,650,0C Foderal
Funde; addltional 95%,108,00 required to be provided from the 1957-5B
Hatahed Federa) Ald Secondary Funds to the County. Motlan carried,



Mowed by Sensbor Wright, seoended by Mr. Rawls, that the

vm meard of contract on bids recelved Cokeber 24 for the
comatruction of Project 1546-008-09, Route 526, Drldge and Approaches
Mount Holly Orsek, Isle of Wght County, to tha low bidder, Nalpass
Conatruction Co., I.m-, mrﬂlkg v.-, at tha tid of m,.'l.'l.l.iﬂ ard that
108 additiomal be sat aside to cover tha cowt of engineering and sdditiomal
work, making a total of spproximately $85,800.00 chargeshle to tida projeat,
$0 be finamped with 50/50 Suate anl Federal Funds; additional $20,008,00

Moved by Mr. Rewls, seconded by Mr. Flythe, that the Comeissdon
confira adard of oontract on tids received October 24 fur the ¢emstruction
of Project 1545-15-15-18, Route 614, 5.253 Milaa 5. of W. Va. iirw.0,110
Mile S. of W, Va, Iine, Bigklend County, to the low Bddder, Moore Brothera
Co., Inc., Verona, Va., ak the bld of §72,780,85 snd that UFE additional
De set amids to cover the cost of engineering snd additicunal work, maldng
a total of ately 380,060.00 chargeabls to this projeot, to be
finarmed 50/50 with State and Federal Munds; additional 98,200.00 required
io be provided from the 1957-58 Matched Faderal Ald Smaondary Pands to the
County. Motlon omrried.

Moved by Mr. Rawls, seconded by Mr., May, that the Comslesion
oconfivm sward of contract an Wlds receivad October 24 for the construction
of Projmt 1707-07, Route 250, 0,977 Mila W, Lone Fountadne2,00 Milee W,
Lone Foumtein, Augusta County, to the low Lidder, Moore Drothers Co,, Ino.,
Verona, V., at the bid of 956,754,587, that 106 additional be set aside to
cover tha cost of angineering snd additionsl work amd §946,00 for work by
State Forces, meking a total of approximately $59,400.00 thargeabls to this
project, to be financed with $52,108.00 State Punda and $31,214.00 Pederal
Fonde; additionsl $6,352.00 required to be provided from the Stauntan
Diztriot Construntion Reserve Fund. Motion osrrled.

. Mowad by Mr, May, reconded by Mr., Flythe, thad the Commdssion -
oonfirm eward of eontrast on hide received October 24 for ths construction
of Project 2084-10s11-1%-15, Boute 66, 0.045 Mile ¥, of MYl Greek-0,083
Mile 5. of Mill Crewk AND 0.159 Mile H, of Cove Greek-(,065 Mile 5, of
{leve Cresk, 3toti Commty, to the Jow hidder, B. 4. Young & Soms, Johnson
City, Term,, wt the bid of ‘105,658,10, that 1(F adiitional be sat asids
to cover the cogt of englueseing end additional work and A502.23 fer work
hw State Foroms, meking a total of spproximataly §114,800.06 chargeabla to
this project, to ba financed with §67,800.00 State and $57,000.00 Pedaral
Funds; sdditional $54,800.00 required to e provided from the Bristol
Dimtrint Conmtrootion Resarve, Motdon oayxied,



: Movaed by Mr, Flythe, seconded by Mr, Watkins an-i-ﬂ.m
confive mvard of contract on tdds received Cctoher 24 E'rnr the ocongtrvetion
of Preject 1741-28.52, Route 58, 4.571 Miles I, Turbeville P. 0,-1.881
Miler ¥. Turbevilie P, 0., Halifax Comty, to the low bidder, Laremare
Constroctlon cﬂ-. IMa' mu.’ '9'_!-, at the REﬂUI-!.R D af %35,353.57,
that 105 sdditional be set nelde to cover the coat of enginesring und
ndditlonal work and $8,800.00 for work by Stata Forges, maldng a total
of taly $59%,600.00 changeable to thia project, fo be financad
wth 298, 550,00 State snd $294,450,00 Federal Fuxis} pddi tiooal $R2,800,00
recivred to bs provided fran the Lynekiburg Distriet Constructlon Ressrve,
}h‘l'.im Il:l.'l'l'ild-

Movad by Mr, Watidns, seconted by Mr. Rawls, thet the Commlzeion
sonfirm oward of sontract on bids received October R4 for the construotion
of Project 198%.-04-05-06-07, Contract No. 4, Route 3%, 0.757 Klle W, ¥ew
Kent-King Willixm County IAns=0,176 Mile E, WOL West Point, New Kemi awd
Iﬂ.n‘“illimﬂﬂnnﬂll, to the MW, L. 5. lhﬂ'ﬂlﬂﬂ'&ﬂﬂ“ Mm,
Va., &t the bid of $164,845,18, that 108 additienal be est azide to cover
the sost of anginssring and additional work, $506,00 for work by State
Forves smd $2,750,00 for Reilrosd work, making a total of spproxiastely
$184, 800,00 chargesbls 1o thia project (#25,7226.00 for King Willism and
$159,574.00 New Kenrt County); to he Mnmmced with 982 ,665.00 State md
$92,047,00 Pedersl Punds, §17,772,00 46 be providad from the Fredericks-
burg Diatriot Construction Reserve Punds and §99,344.00 from the 1967-58
Fechnond District Construotion Allocatiens, Motion caryied,

Moved by Mr. Rewls, seconded by Mr. Barrow, that the Gosmission
conflrm REJECITON of all bids resaived October 24 for the construction of
Froject 1788.12-15-15, Route 211, Widering of Bridges over Dry Hum and
Pasa Iun - East of Inray, Page Cownty, the low bld being 11.56 over cur
estimats, and readvartime, Motlon amrried,

Mowed hy Mr. Barrow, seconded by Mr. May, that the Goemlssion
nonfirm REJECTION of all bids received Octobher 24 for tha conatruction of
Project 18£5-10-11, Route 881, Int. Houte §78-Int. Route 870 (Counts),
Dlokensen County, the low bid being 10,9% over our estimmts, snd readver-
tiza. Motion carried,

Moved by Me, May, seconisd by Mr. Berrow, that the Comslsslion
conflra miard of contract on osals received October £9 for the
constTuetion of Project 1689.09, Routs 1, Occogquan Oreek Bridge Repsivs,
to the low tidder, Goodwyn & Walls, Norfolk, Va,, at the bid of $54,784.84,
that A0F addltlonal be set amlds to aover the cost of snginesring and
additional work and §28 994.00 for ocost of Strustiral Stesl, meking a
total of mpproxingtaly $67,250,00 chargeabls to tida projests to ba
provided from the 1967-58 Allocations. Motion sarried.



Mored by Senstor Wright, asccnded by Senator Nalsmm, tmt the
Gommisson conflra symrd of comrtract on kds reselved Outober 51 for the
construetion of Himpton Rosds Project - Contract No. -2, to the low Bidder,
The Leo Batler Cowpeny, inv,, Cclisge Fark, Marylamd, at the total bld of
8$4,065,041,00, o be finenoed with Revenus Bond Aot Funds; subject to the
spprovsl of the gonsulting englosers, Motdien cwrried,

Moved by Senator Nelson, asconded by Semater Wright, thet the
Coemlasion confirm award of conbract on iide received October 24, to the
sagond low W dder, Clyds R, Rovals, Hampton, Va., on Frojexts 1508-07 and
159900, Routss 718 @yl 622 in York County as follows: 0,083 Mile 2, of
Int. Route 178 (8. of Tempico)-Int, Route 622 (X. of Seaford): AND 0,045
Mile W. of Int. Route 650 {Coopers)-Int. Houte 718 (B, of Seaford) -

Project 15808.07

{&t' BL& w:.m..z'r ﬁ:,:g.m

Gomtract Total 'Eﬂ:% E&':'E!'.‘ﬁ'
Approfinate lmnnt . :
Ohergegble to each $71,150,00 i, 960,00
Finsnesd - State $E,575,00 E1,475.00 .

Federal ' 56,675.00 - 51,475.00

Add tional §95,885.00 requirsd on Project 1359-08 to be provided in tha
Matched Pederal Ald Secondary Funds to the County for 1957.58 and subssquent
years, Motion carried,

Moved by Mr. Barrow, meconded by Mr. Watidne, that, WHEREAS,
mder sutharity of Ssotion 38-113.2 of the 1360 Code of Virglula, as
snended, request 1s made hy the Glty of ¥orfolk for payment at the base
rabe of $500 Per Mile anvmally su additlonal streets meeting the required
atandardsy NOW, THEWEFORE, BE IT RESQLVED, that quarterly paymentts at the
bass rats of $500 Per Mile annusily ba made to the City of Norfolk on
additional strests totaling 4.007 miles, effsctive hegiming the third
quarter, January 1, 1957. Moiion oarried,

Moved by ¥, Wat¥ins, psaoonded by Mr. Rawls, that WHERRAS, under
autharity of Ssotion 58-118,% of the 1960 Code of Virginia, wa amended,
request is meds by Town of Blackstons for peyment xt the bass rats of
500 Par Mile annually on additiona)l strests masting the requlred standards;
NOW,” THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that quartarly paymants at tha base rats
of $300 Per Mile enrmally be made o the Town of Bleckstone on additienal
sirests totaling 1,006 miles, effective beglnning the second quarter,
Octobar 1, 1856, Motion amrried.

l'hﬂlihj'ﬂ!‘. wm’ lﬂw hr H.l'. M; m.ﬁ msj 'r.tll:h:l‘
aathority of Sectlon 58-113.2 of the 1850 Code of Virginie, a9 smended,
requast 1a made by the Town of Wythavills far paymemt et the base rate of
$300 Per Mile amuclly on additiona] etreets meoting the required stendavds;
NOM, THEREWCRE, BE IT HESOIWED, that guarsarly paymants at the bass rate
of $300 Per Mile anrnmally be mode to tha "ovn of Wytheville on additisnal
atreets totaling O.472 mile, effsctive begirming the third quarter,
Jannery 1, 1967. Motion ocarrled,



Hﬂ'ﬂhj‘llr. m. mmdﬂdhj'!h'- Rlﬂ.l. mmsi wmder
anthority of Sectlon 55-113.2 of the 1950 Cods of Yirginia, s smended,
roqueat i made by the City of Hopewell for poymest at the base rate of
$500 Per Mile awmally on sdditions) streets medting the vequired stapd.
ards, also sevaral strasts to be deleted from e ieage pameenta; HOM,

BE 1T RESQLVED, thet quarterly paynsnte st the bese rate of
$300 Per Mlle arrinelly be made 1o the Cliy of Hopewell on sdditicnal
straste totaling 3,004 miles and & deletion of paywent on 0,208 niles,
miking o net addition of B, miles; effwctive beglmming the third
quirtar, Juomary 1, 1967, Kotlon carried.

, Moved by Mr.' Bwrrow, asqonded by Mr. Rmwls, that, WHERXAS, tmder
authority of Seotion 335-115,2 of the 1960 Code of Virgints, ss smended,
request 12 nade by the Clty of Galex for payment ot the base rate of #5300
per mile anmally on sdditicnal atreets meeting the reguizred atandarda;
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RRSOLVED, that quarterly maintenance payments at the
base rsta of §300 per xils aonually be made to the Gity of Calax on
additionel strects totaling 1,5078 miles; offentlve boginning the third
quarter, Jamuary 1, 1967, Motion carried,

MWE.HIM“’ mwm. m. that mﬂ, m
suthority of Seotiom 585-1138.2 of the 1350 Code of Virginia, as soended,
roqueat 15 mede hy the Clty of Virginla Beach for payment at the bane rate
of 3500 per mils srmslly on sdditional streaty nesting the required atand-
Ards; WOW, THEREFOPE, BE IT RESOLVED, that.wusrtariy nedrnienance paynents at

Noved by Mr. Rawls, seconded by Sanwtor Nelsen, that as provided
wder Artlcle 6,1, Section 35-78.5 of the 1950 Code of Virginta, ss soented,
ind upon recoamandstlon of the Cosmissioner, the following seotdoma of uwld
Route 320 in Rosnoke County being no longer necessary for naes as a highe
oy they be sbandoned o the extent of alteration: Sections 1, 2, 3, 4 and
& ahtvn on plat dated September 10, 1968, Project 4560-01-0R. Motion osrrlad,

- Hoved by Mr. Rewls, seconded Ly Oenantor Sulson, ek edvd dad
wder Article 8,1, Section 35.76.5 of the 1960 Code of Virginip, as awended,
and wpon recosmendation of the Comizxioner, the following seations of
old Ronte €0 1n Rookhridge County being no longer pesssssry for uses o=
& highway they ba sbandoned tc the axtept of altaration: Sectioms 1, %,

4 and 5 shosm on plat. deted July 35, 1956, Projwet 2101-05, That as :
providad under Article R, Sestion 53-R7 of tha 1350 Code, Section 2 shown
on the plat reforwed to be tranafwrod from the Primery 3yehem to the
Ssoundary System. PFarther, that ms provided under Article 2, Ssction 33-
murm-m.um,wrmmmﬂmhwmmm
wry Systes as sonnections: Sectionr 6 qnd v alao shown on plat debed
July 25, 1356. Motion oarried,



mhrsuult.u:hlmn, ssconded by Mr,
20

the swn of £15,000 was

of sidewalk and curb and er on Routs 240 in the Village of Croset

in Albemerie County, amd 3, it is very imyro that ths necsssary
right of way osn bs sectred for the construction of the aforessid sldewalk

and ourd and gutter, BON THEREFORE BE IT RRBOLVED, that the aferesenticned
$15,000 allocation be trenaferred to the Culpapar Dimtrict Constructleon
Reserve, Motion carried.

Moved by Mr, Rawla, seconded by Mr, Barrow, that WHEREBAS, by
proper rasolution dated September 18, 1856, the Board of Supervisors of
Faoguier County has requested the discontinuancs of a vertaln road in the
Secondary System, sud WHEREAS tha Repldant Tngineer representing the Coo-
mizelon did post notioe aad hold a:hearing to asséstain’ whiebepto
Toad sliould ba dissontinmed, the propogsd discentlmuencs aseting no valld
appoaltion; WMW THEREFORE, BE IT RESCLVED, that the foliowing road be
digcontinned aa ngu-‘h of the Secondary System as providad Ly Seation
5%u78.7 of the 1960 Coda of Virginia, as mmanded; »ffeciiva this date.
FAUQUIER COTNTY - Route &75, from a palnt 0,66 mile nerth of Route 606
rumdng in a northwesterly dirsction O.45 mdle to n podnt 0,40 mile soubh-
eant of Route 874, Length 0,45 Wlle, MNotlon oarried,

. Movad by Mr. Rawle, seconded hy Mr, May, that, uhereas, by desd
dated July 27, 1966, recerded in the Clerk's Offioe of Avgusta Gounty lin
Dasd Book 42€, Page 389, Reginald Swmll, &t ux, comveysd o tha Cowsom-
veglth all of a certaln parcel of land in sald County shawn on Eheet 4 of
plins for Route 250, Project 1707-07, and lying betwesn the landa of Lester
L. and (lara ¥. Havener und Route 730, portlons of which tract of land
are vithin the rights of way requirsd for these routes, the remxioing or
resldus portion not belng necessary for public road uses znd proposed to
be convayed to tha said Laster I, and Clara M. Hevenmr ax 3 part of the
consideration for their conveyanca ta the Commorwealth of cartain limds
or rights of way shown an Plan Sheets 4 and 5, pursumt %o optich—agreesent
dated April b, 1958) Now, Therefors, the State Highway Coomd spione heving
asrtified in writing that the axld remedxing or residug portion of the
gsald parcel of land doas not camstitute » sectlon of aty public rosd snd
is desped oo or naopssary for the weea of the State Highuwy Nyotaw,
the Sonveyanos the ssme to the sald Jaster L. snd Ciare M. Hevener,
with speclal warranty of title, Ja harehy approved, and the Comdlssiomer
is authorized %0 sxeoute a dsed peocrdingly, pursusnt to Seotinn 35-76.8
of the Code of Virginla of 1850, as snended, as a part of the considars-
oy for thelr ccmveyance to the Compommalth of the mald sdditionsl lends
or vights of way, Motlon carried,



{b) may bocome the cwner of the tiils thersto and therein, purspant to
Seotion 25-54 of the Code of Virglnda of 1960, as amanded, and in arder
thet Stanley Furnlturs Cospeny, Ino, may be vestad with good title in and
%t this asction of exlating railroad right of way following ite xbandorment
and conveymnce an aforessid, it 1as desired thet such right, inoterest and
title, Lf sny, a3 the Commomwaslth of Tirginia may be vested with thersin
and thersto be relsased and quitcleimed to Stanley Purmlivre Company, Ine.
ootempormmecusly with or followlpg the nonvayanoa of such sestion of
abandoosd railroed right of way to it Yy Norfolk and Wastern Hallway
Gompanys such Teleass snd guitcleim on the part of the Commorsreslth of

to be mubject to ard exzlusive of the rights and eassmants
granved by Worfolk and Western Redlway Company ae sforessdd; and Whereas,
the State Highway Commlssioner has vertified in vriting that sxclusive of
the rights and eesements and the areas covered theresby granted be the
Commorsmalth of Virginia as aforessic, the described section of axisting
railrcad right of way, whether or not sbandoned, doss mot comstitute a
section of the public road and is desmmed of no benefit and not veceasary
for the uses of the Stete Mghvay System; Now, Thersfore, after the
abardocment of the desoribed pection of existing railroad right of way and
its cormeyance o Starlaey Purniture Compeny, Inc., the relssse = quit-
cleim o Stanley Furmiturs Oowpany, Inc., coteeparansonsly with oz
following such absndcnment and conveyance, of such right, luterest amd
titls, AT any, 28 mey be vested in the Commwwealih of Virginia shall be
dedmad to have baen spproved and the Stats Highway Commlaaloner auihorlzad
to smaeute s dead secordingly, mbjiet to the existing rights snd essementas
granted to the Gommomwealth of Virginia as sforesald, for s consideration
of $1,00, pursumt to Seotlon 35-76,& of the Code of Wirginia of 1950, a»
sounded, Motlon oerriad, '



Noved by Mr. Rowle, seounded by e, May, that, svhareas, in
comecilon with Rovte §4, Projest 6142-08, in Hemovar County, the Common=
wealth soquired a purt of the Bl-foot right of way, together with a residow
porcel of lend, lnoluding the aartherly cne-half of o ssetlon of the ald
location of Houte 64, as shown on Plan Fhest 7, from Williame Carter
Wicihan, Executor apd Trustes uw/w of Elole Warvick B. Wiokham, by deed
dated Octobar 8, 1955, and recorded in the Qlerk’s Office of said County
in Deed Book 158, Page 415, pursuant to option-sgreomant dated Raptenbar
14, 1955; the said section of old location being designated &2 Sect. § on
plat dated July 20, 1356, snd sbanicned by a regolution adopted by tida
Commission at the meeting held om Oetober 4, 1956, pursuant fo Seorbion
8%.76,5 of tha Code of Virgimda of 1950, aa amended) =nd Whereas, the
westerly portien of the said residus parcel of land ia adjecent to the
lends of Suman Paulett Johnmon, who conveyed z part of sald right of way
ta the Cammorealith by dead dated October 18, 1953, and reccrded in eaid
Clerk'a Office in Desd Book 155, Page 168, pureusnt to option-agreement
dated Septewber 1B, 1955; the conslderation far sald right of wny to be
ths Cormonwealth's conveyence to Misa Johmaon of the said westerly portion,
sonbelning 0,08 cre, more or less, between Stations 248410 and 248452
approxisstely (following the oomplaticn of constructicn of the new loca-
tien of Route 54): and the State Highway Commiasioner has certified in
writing that the said portion doss not constitute a sectlom of the public
road end is demasd no longer necessary for the nesex of the Stats Highway
System; How, Therefors, as provided for by Seotlom 53.76,8 of ths spid
Code, 68 emended, the conveymnce of the sald portion of land, comtalming
0,08 acre, more or lass, to tim adjoiming lendowner, tha said Busan Paulett
Johnsom, or her succegsor ln title, with speclal warrenty of title, in
conaideration of har deed dated October 15, 1955, 1a bereby mpproved and
the exscution of a deed sooordingly smathorlszed. Motion carrisd. .

Noved by Mr, Watidna, seconded by Mr. Barvow, that, whoreas, in

_ 1024 the Commomealih of Wirginia soguired certeln landa east of the

Richmond-Fetersburg Turnpike, now U. 5. foube 1, and the present Richmond
District Fosdquarters Office site snd aleng and edjecent to the eact =ide
of the Atlantic Coast Iine Rallvosd Company's right of s in Chesterfiald
Comty, ubdch lands sre o part of the Richmond Dlstrict Hesdquarters
property and are known as the old "Mule Farmd snd inolude a parcal of
42 B2 scres, mors or lees, soquired from C, M. and A. K. Duks, husband
and wife, by desd dated May 51, 1984, and recorded in tha Clerk's office
of thae Clrevit Court of sald Coumty in Deed Book 174, FPage R72, which
parcel of lund 18 shown on a survey plat on file in the Central Office of
the Departmant of Highwaye st Richmond and identlfied go R/M File #3565 and
Vheraps, the Atlamtio Cosst Line Rallroad Gompily propobpes to widen 1ts
right of way and improve ita rellroad along the sald partel of land and
desires to acquirTe & portion therenf, of a nurmal width of 5O fent,
adjecent to 1te aaid right of wey s sxtending from the north line of
aaid parcel wowtherly 200 fest, nore or less, snd containing 2,25 ecres;
and the State Highwey Commisslaner deoms that the sum of $682,00, at the
rate of $400.00 per wore, is adequat conerideration for said pertlon and
has certified in writing that tha sawa Joes mot constltute a mection of any
public road and 1s desmad no longer nacessary for the uses of the State
Mghway Systen or Secondary Aystam of State Highways; How, Tharefors,



purenant to Sectlen 58-76.6, or Section 55-78,11, or both, of the
Virginla of 1850, as anended, %he sale snd conveyanne of the sald portl
of land comtalming 2.5 aores to the Atlantic Coast Idnw Exilroad Company,
with special wawranty of titls, for s conmsideration of 682,00 is hersby
spproved and the State Highway Comslesioner im authord ged to cxecuts &
deed acoordingly. Motion earried.

¥oved by e, Ruowls, ssoooded by ¥r, May, that the request of the
Town Countll of Altaviemta to add Roubtes 858 and 605 from Altavisia to
Yolens, to the Primary System, having bewn fully and carefully conslidared,
t:fg:ﬂ-dm defur sction on the request until epring, 1857, Notlon
o .

The Comminmon was briefed regerding the propossd road Irom
Stanloytown to Bassebt on the south alde of Smith Blver, The file was
carofully studloed by Mr, Flytha, - The Comnisslonar was instrunted to
bring to the Cosprlssien at ita next mesting & definitas recamendation
regarding this proposad additien,

Lach manber of the Comission vas glven a wvopy of the spaech
by J. A. Arderson to the Chamber of Commerce Exscuiives at ¥atural Bridge,
Wedneaday, November 7, on Virgimia's New Highway Program, for cooments,

mmm:mmm-nmnmﬂmmsrw'hmm
VAIL Studies affecting the Bighiway Depa tmemt.

A further progress report was made by the chalyman on the
Revaqmas Bond Projects.

Maasrs. Rawls abd Watkins gave the Commlasion a very interesting
report on the trip to Enropa in October. They referTed Yo road design
and maintenanse in Great Bdtain and other coumtriass,

The Persomnel Fituation was discussed fully. The uwse of
consultents and discussicas with Governor Stanlay werse all well coversd,

A full report was given to the Conmission by Mr. Oea, D. Fallx,
Right of Way nginesr, on the tullding program, a wrikten report being
given to sach member. e Comalsaicn 1e to be kept advised on further
studies,

Thw Interstata System was fully coversd in a report, The Commls-
sicom was adviged of soma of the problems in other States, they not being
too differant from the problens in Wrginte.

A Teport was given the Commisslon on the Jouss Polnt Bridge
over the Potomee fiver, bwtween Maryland and Tirginia. We bhave had word
fran Goswiasionay Curtdss that the design vl the Bridge hag besn mtherissd,
The gquastions of meintansnce snd oparstion ilzve pot been rasolved,



Soggestiona from the Comdasion follow -

Mr, Barrow is interasted in s such neesded hy-pass &t Lawrence-
vills. He aska that v mhmahﬂiuuﬂ:mﬂdumﬁﬂlﬂaﬁmm
the projest. :

Senator Wright expressed delight that a traffic light at
Tappabannock had been authorised. He hopss that it can soon be instulled.

' Mr. May 1s espsalally interestad in Industrisl Development
Aocwsa Rosds. Fe faslas that the 1958 Act, setting asmide neawrly a millicn
4ollars for Toads to new industries has proven of grest worth to the
Bristel District and other areas,

Mr. Flyths is interested in improving pubiic relationa by means
of TV, Radlo and the Press. Ha was well pluaxed with the Teporta we wers
able to give him, We #dll work along these lines.

Our ¥r, H, 1. Gmith reported on the showing of cur new fllm at
twe panels of the sonfersnce Thuraday afternoon, November 15,

Thars were in sttendance at the meeting of the Cemmlesion four
or fivs reportars from different daily newspspers, om Mr. 8. L, Swith and
Mre, Annas Wilkinm, Superviscr of Fairfex County and ancther Falrfax
affNelal,

The (onnd axlon Wag advised of the progran of the meeiing of the
Asarican Assoclation of Btate Highway Officials to be held in Atlmm¥le
ity Novewber 27-50, 1955, It was brought cut that this program nculd
be mort tinely and benaficial for cor Cowsdlssion, Esch meaber was urged
to atteand 1f posslble, .

The Chairman thanked the Membara of the Commdzsion and asad
his spprecisiicn for their ettendanoe at the Highway Conference in Li
Hovesbar 15-16,

The next maesting of the Coxmission will probably Be hald in
Riolmond early in Jamary, 1957,

5130 P.M There balng no further tusiness tha Commbeslon adjowrrned xt
i M, M

Attested -




